GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1088
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2025

RECRUITMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPISTS IN CGHS WELLNESS CENTRES
+1088. SHRI RAMBHUAL NISHAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Physiotherapist Posts lying vacant, filled and under process of recruitment in CGHS Wellness Centres during the last three years along with the reasons for such vacant posts; and

(b) the time by which the process of recruitment for all the said posts is likely to be completed?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) and (b) Recruitment Rules for the post of Physiotherapist was notified on 24.06.2024. At present, one sanctioned post of Physiotherapist under CGHS is vacant. Presently, five

Physiotherapists are posted at Medical Centre, Parliament House Annexe from the strength of

Safdarjung Hospital & Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi.

Physiotherapy services can be availed in any public health facility under the Government or through any CGHS empanelled private Health Care Organizations. There is also a provision for home based (Domiciliary) physiotherapy for CGHS beneficiaries as per guidelines issued vide this Ministry’s Office Memorandum No. S-11011/24/2011-CGHS(P) dated 01.06.2011. The

copy of Office Memorandum is annexed.
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[ ]
Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health & Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 110 108
No: 5.11011/24/2011-CGHS (P) Dated, the 1% June, 2011

OQFFICE MEMORANDUM

amitee of expérts / specialists n Govertiment hosphals, and f has been decided to [saue the hbnlrza?uidoﬁms Tor domicilary -rehablitaition medical Intervention for reimbursament

- Domidiiary (home based) care Js medically justified in the_practice of reRabiliation medicine which -involves tfie ‘eare of ‘the patient with chronic didesses or temporary or
- permanent disability .or funictional limitation due to lack of health or disease. It Is justified as such persons fibd ambulation practically Impossible or are significariity dependent on care giver gﬁﬁmﬂﬂﬁmhwmm higher m:"lg}: ?ﬁtﬂf.h’am;mm given. In view of vs. ! would be necessary.lo consider providing ho : domiclliery rehabilitation medicine Setvice Instead of piecerneal home based physiotherapy only, o CGHS beneficiaries as part of Their routine health coverage, . ¢+ (.. 1t .0

Scope of the service
: The fo -dllied’ health sérvices need to be consi icili
s o llowing s considered for domiciliary case as
() ‘Physiotherapy _
(i) Occupational therapy; and .
(i) Speech therapy (for patients of stroke / head injury)

The decisiorn to M'Miﬁllﬁw carg shou be based,an thorough evaluation and specific prescription Including the exact intefvention é‘rﬂ frequency by m PMR specialist In g situation of ity of PMT gpecialist the treating, Govemment spegialist having allopathic Post-

qualifications fin' Ortho / Nntfrulugy I Neurosurgery / ENT may allow such benefits folpulng the npgcm_? pmqﬂpﬂq. criteria for conditions fisted below:-
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(1) . Orthopaedic disorders: Post iﬁinl replacement surgery in acute phasa.'
Physiotherapy upto two weeks, post — discharge.

(2) b ical disorde week:
(i) Post stroke: Occupational Therapy (OT), Physlotherapy (PT), and Speech
Therapy (ST);
. l (i) Traumatic brain injury: OT, PT and ST, .

(i) . Gullian-Barre syndrome: OT and PT,
(v) . Spinal cord injury with signl‘ﬂcanl disability / deformity: OT and PT, and

s g j.vi Motor neuron disease: *~ OT, rr}dm ST.
z 2 "*'f--‘ Rasnhinge faave L .
9, . MM@M ﬁ ‘of over '80% or those who are totally b daperﬂﬂpi' on based on the pinlon of two Government specialists, by certified care- :

iver maaris Rehablitation Council of Andla certified personnel + Physiotherapist

jver. [Care-g
Occupational mnplni{m qualified ﬂplﬂﬂafdegﬁe hnl:ler]] witste: L

W' E R !1, f - jif l| .. ‘& Lt‘f e AT o e O T |
The prestription for home bmd"mﬁ"ﬁdtauon pmg.—amﬁ‘é ‘qhuuld \acduds the following dascrlptlvesp-eclﬂcﬂ p SR
P L :f 5

(1) Tuamarapmmmqg N
(@)’ Electrolherapy:
® .maerdmnmw.
:{c) - ADL Training; *
(d) SpecchThersgy, '
s L._tg.s.] Gﬁ'ﬂf e GﬂnEilﬂJ"'ﬂ'q’_ﬁ_ gt ;
BIRE () B8 ‘Passive Exeroisés, 1 LS R 10 - )
(21 muéhriﬁlmmqulr&éiﬁﬁmmw i (9
(3), Trwﬁaquenwnfhemmwmquhﬁmmmhmt and

“ 4...-‘?“@“‘!‘9‘ the therapy programme .

The mwm rates mu mlmnumd
1. Pmrﬂomuﬂpllt . .;.m:dnm of Rgaum, (Rupees Three hundred only);
: | Mn;lmmn of Ra 300/- (Rupees Three hundred

WA

: tg)',"

M‘iﬂlﬂ-"—’—w Maximur of Rs. 300- (Rupaes Three hundred only);

{4} Wﬂm Maximum of Rs. 160/- {Rupau One hurghud and rmr
*only) or Rs. 3,000/ {Rupees Three lhnmamt only) per month for long -l raniilramants. mu‘he\fﬂf is lass; ﬂl\d 4 ML Al
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(5) ~ No reimbursement ifo be allowed for the purchase /! hiring of theragy i
! equipment / devices.

The guudelmies will take eﬂac! from the date of issue of the Office Memorandum

3 This issues with the concurrence of IFD, vide Dy. No: 790 / SS & FA dated the 23" -/
May, 2011 'y L
4. Hindi version of the guidelines will follow
[R Ravi] -
Director ",
[ [Tel 2306 34531* :
£
To - -
¥ - p7
1. All Ministries / Departments, Government of India ~
2 Additional Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Rashirapali Bhawan, New Delhi e
3. The Managing Director, Central Organisation ECHS, Army (Hq), Maude Line, .,
¢ Dehi Canknmmnt.ﬂewtﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂ 010
4. Director, CGHS; Nirman Bhawan, New.Delhi P
5. .All Additional Dhﬁclurs‘fdnlm Directors of CGHS cities outside Delhi ik ]
6. - Al Pay & Accounts Officers under CGHS . Al
7. . Addl DDG (Hqrs) / Additional Director (Hars) / Additional Director (S2) / %
Additional Director (NZ) / Aﬂdmurml Director (CZ) / ﬁddmnnal Director (EZ), o]
CGHS New Delhi -
8.  JD (Gr)JD(R&H), CGHS Dethi &
9, DGHS Desk-l/Desk-IWCGHS-YCGHS-II, Dte.GHS, Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi %,
10.. Estty EstLil/ Estt.lU EstLW Sections, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare . @ .aM
11, Admn.| / Admn.|| Sections of Die GHS VET
12. Rajys'Sabha Lok Sebha Secretariat ' e
13. -Registrar, Smme Cnurt ofindia Y
A4 UPSCH a4

/119, Swamy Publishers (P) Ltd., P. B. No. 2468, R. A. Puram, Chennai 600028 * . =

L. Dﬂ'ice()rd&rfoldar

15 + Finarice Division - ' DR
16. Beputy Secretary (Civil Sarui:a Nm} Depdrtment of Administrative Refntrn‘s 2,
. & Public Grievances, 5" Floor, Sardar Patel Bhawan, New Delhi.
17. _PPS 1o Secretary (H&FW) i Secretary (AYUSH) / Secretary (HR) / Seﬂretaw S

" AAIDS Control), Minlstéy of Healtii& Family Welfare : X

< 48.““PPS to Dtal-ls:sa&l-‘mss a;mn ‘NRHM / AS (H) / AS & DG (CGHS) RO

20, " Nabhi Pubiicatioris, F,O. Buan"BT New Defhl 110 001 o L
21" ‘Bahn Brothers, 742 Lajpat Rai Market, Delhi 110 006 : r-'.:-‘g
22. -Shri Umraomal Fumhil. Bacrmary, Staﬂ' Side, 13-C, Famzshah Road, New )

“Delhi - ¥

23, Al Staff Side Hampen of National Council (JCM) (as per list attached) .y ST
24. Office of the Comptrolier & Audﬂur General of India, 10 Bahadur Shah Zafar 8

25. mpmouﬂﬂfmmmm J Dotk inthe Minlatry fin Ll
R s g 3
26. - &r, Technical DiractnrD’:llIC MOHFW, l'tlrlymmn Bhawan, New Delhi, with the <" x,, reqmtlnuplmdnﬂhaunhslteuﬂhaCGHE 3 L

_-*."-"-'-‘ Skl

28 .Guard File

b
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[ ]
Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health & Family Welfare
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 110 108
No: 5.11011/24/2011-CGHS (P) Dated, the 1% June, 2011
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(5) . No reimbursement o be allowed for the purchase / hiring of theragy equipment / deirlcés
The guudelmﬂes will take eﬂac! from the date of issue of the Office Memorandum
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3. The Managing Director, Central Organisation ECHS, Army (Hq), Maude Line, .
" ,. Delhi Canlonment, New Deihi 110 010 o
4. " Director, CGHS; Nimmari Bhawan, New. Delhi
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